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Appendix G: Copies of Correspondence Received from I&APs 
 
Copies of correspondence received from I&APs prior to the release of the Draft Scoping Report 

 

From: Sandy Wren [sandy@publicprocess.co.za] 

Sent: 08 September 2011 10:34 AM 

To: 'Cindy Jonker (MB)' 

Subject: RE: NOTICE OF SCOPING AND ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 

  

Hi Cindy 

  

The Scoping and EIA process was initiated for the project and an application for such was submitted to the 

Provincial Department of Economic Development Environmental Affairs and Tourism (DEDEAT) and is 

currently “on hold”.  Below is an extract from correspondence received from DEDEAT regarding the status of 

the application.   

  

I hereby confirm that we have had discussions regarding the appropriate waste listed activities that would be 

applicable to the project.  I further confirm that we undertook to obtain clarity in this regard as it would 

determine whether the application has to follow the Basic Assessment Process or the process for full Scoping & 

EIA.  The matter was referred to our Head Office in King Williamstown who subsequently have requested an 

opinion from the National Department of Environmental Affairs. 

  

In the interim the application is deemed to be on hold until the clarity we are seeking has been received.  As 

soon as we receive clarity in this regard, the application will be processed and you will be furnished with a 

reference number therefore. 

  

We are not able to proceed with the process until we have feedback from DEDEAT.  Once we have received 

feedback from DEDEAT we will notify all I&APs on our database accordingly. 

  

Please don’t hesitate to contact me should you require any further additional information. 

  

Sandy Wren 

Public Process Consultants 

PO Box 27688, Greenacres, 6057 

120 Diaz Road, Adcockvale, PE, 6001 

Phone: 041 374 8426 

Fax: 041 373 2002 

Cell: 082 4909 828 

www.publicprocess.co.za 

 
From: Cindy Jonker (MB) [cindy@goldlaw.co.za] 
Sent: 08 September 2011 09:40 AM 

To: sandy@publicprocess.co.za 

Subject: NOTICE OF SCOPING AND ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 

   

 Your Reference: 
Our Reference: 
Direct Line: 
Direct Fax: 
Fax to E-Mail: 
E-Mail: 

  
C Jonker/mb/SWAR1050 
041 501 9860 
041 585 7796 
  
cindy@goldlaw.co.za 

    

http://www.publicprocess.co.za/
mailto:cindy@goldlaw.co.za
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Dear  Madam 

  

We confirm that we act on the instructions of the Trustees for the time being of the Grassridge Farm Trust 

who was registered via e-mail dated 8 July 2011 as an interested and effected party on your data base 

pertaining to the proposed Venter Fert, Composting and Fertilizing Processing Plan on Farm 715 Division 

Uitenhage, MR 00470 (Sunlands Road). 

  

We enquire on the current status of the progress of the scoping process and report pertaining thereto.   

  

Your advices with regard to the aforegoing is awaited. 

  

Yours faithfully 

GOLDBERG & DE VILLIERS INC. 
   

CINDY JONKER  

 
Directors: Hermanus T. v. G. Bekker, B Juris, LLB, LLM (Int Trade); Adrianè S Ludorf, B Juris, LLB, LLM (Tax); 
Cumeshan J Moodliar, BA, LLB, LLM (Tax); Tracey L Watson-Gill, B Proc, Adv Tax Cert;  
Lizelle E Pretorius, B Juris LLB; Cindy Jonker, B Juris, LLB; Nicholas Mitchell, LLB 
Consultant:  G.P. Steyn de Villiers, BA, LLB 
Associates:  Joanne  Poisat, LLB, Mishane N Swartz, LLB; Shakira Ahmed, LLB 
Candidate attorneys: Allistiar Langson; Lungisa Xoseka; Christopher Walton; Coretta Groenewald 
  

 
Pembridge House 
13 Bird Street/Straat 13 
Central/Sentraal 

PO Box/Posbus 1282 
Port Elizabeth 
6000 

DX 18 PORT ELIZABETH 
E-mail: info@goldlaw.co.za 
Website: www.goldbergdevilliers.co.za 

Tel: 
General Fax: 
  
Conveyancing Fax: 

041-5019800 
041-5857796 
041-5851076 
041-5853316 

 
From: Sandy Wren [sandy@publicprocess.co.za] 

Sent: 18 January 2012 10:41 AM 

To: 'Cindy Jonker (MB)' 

Subject: RE: NOTICE OF SCOPING AND ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 

  

Hi Cindy 

  

By late last year we still had not received feedback from DEDEAT on the process to be followed for the project.  

We subsequently made a recommendation to DEDEAT that a precautionary approach is adopted and Full 

Scoping and EIA should be applied to this application.  This recommendation was accepted by DEDEAT and we 

will now proceed with compiling the Draft Scoping Report for the project, which will be released for I&AP 

review.  All I&APs on the project database will be notified of the review period in writing.  As a registered 

I&AP on the database for this project you will be notified of the comment period in writing. 

  

Should you require any additional information on the project please don’t hesitate to contact me. 

  

Sandy Wren 

Public Process Consultants 

PO Box 27688, Greenacres, 6057 

120 Diaz Road, Adcockvale, PE, 6001 

Phone: 041 374 8426 

Fax: 041 373 2002 

Cell: 082 4909 828 

www.publicprocess.co.za 

  

mailto:info@goldlaw.co.za
http://www.goldbergdevilliers.co.za/
http://www.publicprocess.co.za/
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From: Cindy Jonker (MB) [mailto:cindy@goldlaw.co.za]  
Sent: 18 January 2012 10:31 AM 
To: sandy@publicprocess.co.za 
Subject: NOTICE OF SCOPING AND ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 
  

  

 Your Reference: 
Our Reference: 
Direct Line: 
Direct Fax: 
Fax to E-Mail: 
E-Mail: 

  
C Jonker/mb/SWAR1050 
041 501 9860 
041 585 7796 
  
cindy@goldlaw.co.za 

   

Dear  Sandy 

   

We refer to your e-mail of 8 September 2011 and enquire what the current status of the scoping and EIA 

process pertaining to this project is. 

  

We await your report back shortly. 

  

Yours faithfully 

GOLDBERG & DE VILLIERS INC. 
   

CINDY JONKER 

 
Directors: Hermanus T. v. G. Bekker, B Juris, LLB, LLM (Int Trade); Adrianè S Ludorf, B Juris, LLB, LLM (Tax); 
Cumeshan J Moodliar, BA, LLB, LLM (Tax); Tracey L Watson-Gill, B Proc, Adv Tax Cert; Lizelle Pretorius, B Juris, LLB; 
Cindy Jonker, B Juris LLB; Nicholas Mitchell, LLB; Mishane N Swartz, LLB; 
Consultant:  G.P. Steyn de Villiers, BA, LLB; 
Associates:  Joanne Poisat, LLB;  Shakira Ahmed, LLB; Lungisa Xoseka, B.Comm LLB; Melanie Vorster, B.Comm LLB 
Candidate Attorneys:   Allistiar Langson; Christopher Walton; Coretta Groenewald; Deborah Dean;  Jason George 
 
Pembridge House 
13 Bird Street/Straat 13 
Central/Sentraal 

PO Box/Posbus 1282 
Port Elizabeth 
6000 

DX 18 PORT ELIZABETH 
E-mail: info@goldlaw.co.za 
Website: www.goldbergdevilliers.co.za 

Tel: 
General Fax: 
  
Conveyancing Fax: 

041-5019800 
041-5857796 
041-5851076 
041-5853316 

 
From: Sandy Wren [sandy@publicprocess.co.za] 
Sent: 11 July 2011 09:22 AM 

To: 'Commercial Department' 
Subject: RE: NOTICE OF SCOPING AND ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 

  

Hi Cindy 

  

The comments submitted on behalf of Johan Swart are noted and will be included in the Draft Scoping Report 

which will be made available to the public for a 40 day review period.  As a registered interested and affected 

party on the database for this project you will be notified of the comment period in writing. 

  

Should you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact me. 

  

Sandy Wren 

Public Process Consultants 

PO Box 27688, Greenacres, 6057 

120 Diaz Road, Adcockvale, PE, 6001 

Phone: 041 374 8426 

Fax: 041 373 2002 

mailto:[mailto:cindy@goldlaw.co.za]
mailto:sandy@publicprocess.co.za
mailto:cindy@goldlaw.co.za
mailto:info@goldlaw.co.za
http://www.goldbergdevilliers.co.za/
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Cell: 082 4909 828 

www.publicprocess.co.za 

 
 
From: Commercial Department [cindy@goldlaw.co.za] 
Sent: 08 July 2011 03:37 PM 

To: sandy@publicprocess.co.za 

Cc: Johan Swart 
Subject: NOTICE OF SCOPING AND ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 

Attachments: 07-08-2011.pdf; 07-08-2011(4).pdf 
   

 Your Reference: 
Our Reference: 
Direct Line: 
Direct Fax: 
Fax to E-Mail: 
E-Mail: 

  
C Jonker/LS/SWAR1050 
041 501 9806 
041 585 7796 
086 636 7688 
cindy@goldlaw.co.za 

   
Dear Madam 

  

We act on the instructions of the Trustees for the time being of the Grassridge Farm Trust which is the 

registered owner of Grassridge Farm No 190, Sundays River Valley, Eastern Cape,  which is adjacent to 

Farm 715, Uitenhage (the subject site) the subject site of the scoping and environmental impact assessment 

report. 

  

Enclosed herewith duly completed form to register our client as an interested and affected party care of our 

contact details.  We would appreciate it if you kindly keep us informed of all progress in the matter. 

  

In addition, we enclose herewith a letter addressed to you on behalf of our client recording its main areas of 

concern regarding the proposed development of the subject site and those aspects which it requires particular 

attention to be had in the scoping and environmental impact assessment process with reference to the 

establishment and operation of a composting and fertilisation processing plant.  We confirm that all our 

client's rights remain reserved including but not limited to responding further in respect of the proposed 

activities envisaged for the subject site and the effect that it would have on our client's use and enjoyment of 

its property. 

   

Yours faithfully 

GOLDBERG & DE VILLIERS INC. 
  

CINDY JONKER 
  
Directors: Hermanus T. v. G. Bekker, B Juris, LLB, LLM (Int Trade); Adrianè S Ludorf, B Juris, LLB, LLM (Tax); 
Cumeshan J Moodliar, BA, LLB, LLM (Tax); Tracey L Watson-Gill, B Proc, Adv Tax Cert;  
Lizelle E Pretorius, B Juris LLB; Cindy Jonker, B Juris, LLB; Nicholas Mitchell, LLB 
Consultant:  G.P. Steyn de Villiers, BA, LLB 
Associates:  Joanne  Poisat, LLB, Mishane N Swartz, LLB; Shakira Ahmed, LLB 
Candidate attorneys: Allistiar Langson; Lungisa Xoseka; Christopher Walton; Coretta Groenewald 
 

 
  
Pembridge House 
13 Bird Street/Straat 13 
Central/Sentraal 

  
PO Box/Posbus 1282 
Port Elizabeth 
6000 

  
DX 18 PORT ELIZABETH 
E-mail: info@goldlaw.co.za 
Website: www.goldbergdevilliers.co.za 

  
Tel: 
General Fax: 
  
Conveyancing Fax: 

  
041-5019800 
041-5857796 
041-5851076 
041-5853316 

http://www.publicprocess.co.za/
mailto:cindy@goldlaw.co.za
mailto:info@goldlaw.co.za
http://www.goldbergdevilliers.co.za/
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From: Eardley Rudman [eardley5@hotmail.com] 

Sent: 20 July 2011 05:50 PM 

To: Sandy Wren 

Subject: FW: Venter Fert 

  

 
Hi Sandy,I have completed the 3rd and 4th line in red.  
  
Thank-you, 
Eardley 

 
From: sandy@publicprocess.co.za 
To: eardley5@hotmail.com 
Subject: RE: Venter Fert 
Date: Wed, 6 Jul 2011 10:33:10 +0200 

Hi Eardley, see attached the comment form that you sent, in addition to the input below could you 
please directly transcribe the 3rd and 4th last line which I can only read in part at the moment.  What I 
can see is as follows: 
  
“The site is situated directly to the south where the prevailing winds originate too.Our gravel road will 
be degraded by increased truck activity too”  
  
Please could you finish the sentence as you had it in the form and if I have incorrectly transcribed 
what “I think”  I am seeing please correct this.  We are legally bound to accurately capture all the 
comments that we receive. 
  
Apologies if me email of yesterday was not very clear regarding what I needed. 
  
Thanks and Regards 

  
Sandy Wren 

Public Process Consultants 

PO Box 27688, Greenacres, 6057 

120 Diaz Road, Adcockvale, PE, 6001 

Phone: 041 374 8426 

Fax: 041 373 2002 

Cell: 082 4909 828 

www.publicprocess.co.za 

  
 

 

From: Eardley Rudman [eardley5@hotmail.com] 

Sent: 06 July 2011 08:05 AM 

To: sandy@publicprocess.co.za 

Cc: Blaauwkrantz 

Subject: RE: Venter Fert 

  

Hi Sandy, 
  

mailto:sandy@publicprocess.co.za
mailto:eardley5@hotmail.com
http://www.publicprocess.co.za/
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My residence and that off my staff's housing is situated 7km to the North from this property of the 
proposed development. The prevailing winds in the summer are generally from the South. I am 
warning that should the biological hazards of such a proposed development affect us here there will 
be serious problems for the developer and any authority that authorised such a a development.  
  
I am also warning that the surface of the gravel road is not in a state to accommodate heavy trucks 
transporting hazardous biological waste that stands the risk of spilling from the trucks into the 
surrounding environment. 
  
The gravel road itself will be seriously degraded by increased truck activity. 
  
Yours sincerely, 
  
Eardley Rudman 
  
Hebron Farm on Blaauwkrantz 
  
  

 
From: sandy@publicprocess.co.za 
To: eardley5@hotmail.com 
Subject: Venter Fert 
Date: Tue, 5 Jul 2011 13:00:39 +0200 
 
 

Hi Eardley 

  
As discussed the comment form did not come out very clearly, can you possibly email it to me, I can’t 
read the 4th and 3rd last lines of the comment form. 
  
Thanks and regards 

  
Sandy Wren 

Public Process Consultants 

PO Box 27688, Greenacres, 6057 

120 Diaz Road, Adcockvale, PE, 6001 

Phone: 041 374 8426 

Fax: 041 373 2002 

Cell: 082 4909 828 

www.publicprocess.co.za 

 
 

mailto:sandy@publicprocess.co.za
mailto:eardley5@hotmail.com
http://www.publicprocess.co.za/
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From: Mark Ralph [MRalph@sovfoods.co.za] 
Sent: 17 June 2011 11:12 AM 
To: Sandy Wren 
Cc: Boeram Venter 
Subject: Disco manure composting site 
  
Good morning Sandy 
  
We would like to be registered as an Interested party w.r.t. the Venter’s Disco manure composting 
application, given that we will be supplying the majority of the manure to this facility. 
  
Could you please update me as to where we are in the process and provide me with information on 
this application? 
  
Thank you 
  
Mark 
 

 
From: Patrick Cull [pdhcull@iafrica.com] 
Sent: 11 June 2011 02:16 PM 
To: sandy@publicprocess.co.za 
Subject: Die Boeram Venter Trust 
 
 
Hello Sandy 
 
This makes a change from wind! 
 
Would you be so kind as to register me as an interested party for the above. 
 
Many thanks and best wishes 
 
Patrick Cull 
 
PO BOX 5607 
Walmer 
6065 
 
pdhcull@iafrica.com 
 
082 8932870 
 

 
To: 'Renier Meintjes'; 'Andries Struwig'; 'Jill Miller'; 'Kobus Slabbert'; 'Templeton  
Titima' 
Cc: 'boeram@srvalley.co.za'; 'Le Roux Venter' 
Subject: RE: Notice of Scoping and EIA process, Venter Fert 
 
Hi Renier 
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Thank you for your input, we will include the SRV Municipality on the project database, however at this 
stage potential footprints on the property will be located on portions of the property that fall within the 
jurisdiction of the NMBM.  Johan van der Westhuizen of Urban Dynamics will be liaising with you with 
regards to the rezoning of the footprints. 
 
Sandy Wren 
Public Process Consultants 
PO Box 27688, Greenacres, 6057 
120 Diaz Road, Adcockvale, PE, 6001 
Phone: 041 374 8426 
Fax: 041 373 2002 
Cell: 082 4909 828 
www.publicprocess.co.za 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Renier Meintjes [mailto:rmeintjes@mandelametro.gov.za] 
Sent: 06 June 2011 09:37 AM 
To: 'Andries Struwig'; Jill Miller; Kobus Slabbert; Templeton Titima; Sandy  
Wren 
Cc: boeram@srvalley.co.za; 'Le Roux Venter' 
Subject: Re: Notice of Scoping and EIA process, Venter Fert 
 
Kindly note that a portion of the Farm 715 is situated outside the municipal boundary of NMBM and is 
situated in the Sundays River municipality area. 
 
Kindly also note that a Rezoning application must be submitted to the NMBM for consideration. 
 
R Meintjes 
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From: ThembiN [ThembiN@daff.gov.za] 

Sent: 18 July 2011 11:09 AM 

To: Sandy Wren 

Subject: RE: Farm 715 Division Uitenhage 

  

Follow Up Flag: Follow up 

Flag Status: Flagged 

  

Thank you for the reply. Actually.  I need the location where is this farm located and the distance from the 

nearest town. 

  

From: Sandy Wren [mailto:sandy@publicprocess.co.za]  
Sent: 18 July 2011 10:31 AM 
To: ThembiN 
Subject: Farm 715 Division Uitenhage 
  

Hi Thembi 

  

As per your fax of the 15 July 2011 please find attached the Background Information Document for the proposed 

composting and fertiliser processing facility on Farm 715 Division Uitenhage. 

  

We will ensure that you are kept on the project database and kept update on the progress on the Environmental 

Impact Assessment and comment periods. 

  

If you require any additional information please don’t hesitate to contact me. 

  

Regards 

  

Sandy Wren 

mailto:[mailto:sandy@publicprocess.co.za]


 

Appendix G            G.26 

Public Process Consultants 

PO Box 27688, Greenacres, 6057 

120 Diaz Road, Adcockvale, PE, 6001 

Phone: 041 374 8426 

Fax: 041 373 2002 

Cell: 082 4909 828 

www.publicprocess.co.za 

 
 

http://www.publicprocess.co.za/
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From: Zunel Fourie [jcron.mac@xsinet.co.za] 

Sent: 22 June 2011 04:51 PM 

To: sandy@publicprocess.co.za 

Subject: VENTER FERT (COMPOSTING AND FERTILISER PLANT) - FARM 715  

  

  

  

JOHAN CRONJE 

Attorneys & Conveyancers 

25 Upper Drostdy Street, Uitenhage 

(Consulting Rooms 144 Cape Road, Port Elizabeth) 
   
We represent Gideon Simeon Barnard and we have been instructed to address this letter to yourself. 

  

Your Notice on the Scoping and Environmental Impact Assessment published in the Burger and information 

contained on your website regarding the Venter Fert (Composting and Fertiliser Plant) envisaged for Farm 715 

refers. 

  

Our client is to become owner of Remainder of Portion 1 of the Farm Centlivres Number 231 which is adjacent 

to the site proposed for the establishment of the Composting and Fertiliser Plant .   May we kindly request that 

you confirm that our client has been noted as a interested and affected party. 

  

Consequently our client has instructed us to raise the following issues for inclusion in the draft scoping report: 

  

1.       Road infrastructure.  

  

The current road between the R75 route and Sunlands/Addo is a gravel road.  This road services our client’s 

property as well as the site proposed in your notice.  Our client’s concern is that with the increased vehicular 

traffic  suggested in your information document, especially the nature of the vehicles which will traverse the 

road, that such road will deteriorate to the detriment of the neighbouring farms.   We shall be pleased to receive 

your advices what  measures will be undertaken so as to not cause undue deterioration of the road infrastructure. 

  

2.       Avian illness 

  

  

Our client has not yet taken transfer of the property, but transfer thereof is eminant.  Once our client becomes 

owner of the property he is of the intention to establish an aviary and bird farm.  Our client is concerned and 

request that you address what procedures will be put in place to prevent the spread of  any avian illnesses.  We 

note that additional testing for pathogens and microbes are to be undertaken every third week on  a 2 to 4 month 

cycle.   Our client is concerned that the scale of the activity proposed by your client increases the risk of an 

outbreak of avian illness and request that this concern be addressed in your Impact Assessment.    

  

3.       Tourism 

  

Once our client has established the aviary and bird farm he is of the intention to market same as a tourism 

attraction.   The storing, handling and composting of poultry litter may cause a offensive smell on the 

surrounding farm properties and if this is so, our client will be unable to market his farm as a tourist attraction.  

You are requested to include this aspect in the your report.  

  

4.       Waste and by-products  
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Our client is concerned that in the process of composting, by-products may be created and if so you are to advise 

how such by-products will be disposed of.  

  

  

We look forward to your advices by return of post. 

  

  

ZUNEL FOURIE 

on behalf of COLIN MAC KENZIE 

TEL: (041) 9220541 

FAX: (041) 9220546 

DIRECT FAX: 0866126636 

P O Box 143, Uitenhage, 6230 

Docex 8, Uitenhage 
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Copies of correspondence received from I&APs during the Draft Scoping Report 
review period 

 
Correspondence with Councillor Lennard 
 

From: EDTA Cllr - Lennard [dlennard@mandelametro.gov.za] 
Sent: 01 March 1980 03:19 AM 
To: paul@publicprocess.co.za 
Cc: marisa@publicprocess.co.za; sandy@publicprocess.co.za 
Subject: VenterFert Compost EIA 

  
Dear Paul 
  
  
I have receive the whole report of this project.  I have no objection regarding to the project, because it 
is taking place outside residential areas. 
  
I will like to know is there no vacancies available at this project for community members within my 
ward. 
  
Your response on this regard will be highly appreciated. 
  
Kind regards, 
Dick Lennard 
078 104 3855 
  
Disclaimer  
Before acting on the contents of this e-mail, the recipient should verify that the originator has the 
appropriate authority and any person neglecting to obtain such verification will be acting entirely at 
his/her own risk.  
Please further note that any confidential, private or privileged information contained in the message is 
subject to legal privilege. 
 

 
Correspondence from Gideon Barnard 
From: Sandy Wren [sandy@publicprocess.co.za] 
Sent: 28 May 2012 10:46 AM 
To: 'Janene Ferreira' 
Subject: RE: Composting & Fertlizer Processing plant (Venter Fert) on farm 715 Division 

Uitenhage, MR 0040 (Sunlands Road) Nelson Mandela Bay Municipality 
 
Hi Gideon 
  
Would you kindly forward us your postal address for future correspondence. 
  
Thanks and Regards 
  
Sandy Wren 
Public Process Consultants 
PO Box 27688, Greenacres, 6057 
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120 Diaz Road, Adcockvale, PE, 6001 
Phone: 041 374 8426 
Fax: 041 373 2002 
Cell: 082 4909 828 
www.publicprocess.co.za 
 
From:                              Janene Ferreira [janeneferreira@yahoo.com] 
Sent:                               14 May 2012 10:39 PM 
To:                                   sandy@publicprocess.co.za 
Cc:                                   jcron.mac@xsinet.co.za 
Subject:                          Composting & Fertlizer Processing plant (Venter Fert) on farm 715 Division 
Uitenhage, MR 0040 (Sunlands Road) Nelson Mandela Bay Municipality 
  
Dear Sandy 
  
I registered as an Interested and Affected party for the above mentioned processing plant. 
 I have the following issues at heart (basically stated by Johan Swart) 
  
1. Air quality specialist assessment 
 * Odour and Greenhouse gasses 
 2. Ecological specialist assessment 
 * Location: biodiverse agricultural area 
* Supply of chicken litter: litter would have to be sourced from some distance and be trucked 
 3. Water management 
 * Potential runoff 
* Flash floods 
 4. Engineering input for bulk services and geohydrolical study 
 * Water supply 
 5. Geological overview 
 * long term effect of runoff water 
 6. Road maintenance 
 7. Spread of diseases (humans, animals and avian illness) 
 8. Waste and by-products 
 9. Tourism 
   
Thank you 
 Kind Regards 
 Gideon Barnard 
 

 
Correspondence from the Kobus Slabbert (NMBM Air Quality) 
 

From: Kobus Slabbert [kslabbert@mandelametro.gov.za] 
Sent: 14 May 2012 03:40 PM 
To: Sandy Wren 
Cc: Busisiwe Zungu; Darryl Bailey; Nickie Oliphant; Templeton Titima 
Subject: Re: Venter Fert Notes and Presentation - Meeting of 4 May 2012 
  

Follow Up Flag: Follow up 
Flag Status: Flagged 

  

http://www.publicprocess.co.za/
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Hi Sandy 
  
With regards to your notes re above meeting and site visit, the following correction/additions under 
heading "Kobus Slabbert": 
  
1. Bullet point 2 - Replace with the following wording: The air quality specialist needs to evaluate the 
impact of the proposed activity (gaseous compounds) on the ambient air quality with special reference 
to the environmental nuisance risks (offensive odours), including during temperature inversion 
conditions, that might lead to a statutory offensive odour/public nuisance by nearby neighbours. 
2. The report must include a detailed emission inventory for the operation, all pollutants of concern 
(i.e. emission of greenhouse gases, particulate and volatile compounds including VOC's, hydrogen 
sulphide and ammonia) and their emission rates, inclusive of worst case scenarios. 
3. The report must include areas that are potentially impacted by the proposed operations, i.e. 
dispersion model indicating the extent of the impact (ambient & odour). 
4. The report must include odour abatement measures to prevent odorous emissions from the 
proposed site and ambient air quality monitoring program, specifically for ammonia and hydrogen 
sulphide. 
5. Fugitive dust emissions emanating from the site together with proper abatement measures should 
be considered. 
6. An air quality specialist with competency in environmental nuisance risks, i.e. offensive odours, 
should be considered. 
7. The impact of truck and equipment noise to nearby residents during the site preparation and site 
operation should be investigated, together with mitigation measures. 
8. Levels of certain heavy metals in particular, copper, zinc and arsenic in litter and public health 
issues for example pathogenic organisms in poultry litter contaminating water tables and streams, 
pathogen re-growth of surviving Salmonella organisms in stored compost should be considered. 
  
Regards 
Kobus Slabbert         
        
  
>>> "Sandy Wren" <sandy@publicprocess.co.za> 09-05-2012 02:45 PM >>> 
Hi All 
  
As per our meeting of last week please find attached our notes from the meeting and the presentation, 
as agreed.  The notes from the meeting will go into our Final Scoping Report as comments raised by 
the Air Quality Division of the NMBM. 
  
Once again, thank you for your time and valuable input. 
  
Regards 
  
Sandy Wren 
Public Process Consultants 
PO Box 27688, Greenacres, 6057 
120 Diaz Road, Adcockvale, PE, 6001 
Phone: 041 374 8426 
Fax: 041 373 2002 
Cell: 082 4909 828 
www.publicprocess.co.za 
 

mailto:sandy@publicprocess.co.za
http://www.publicprocess.co.za/
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Correspondence from Schalk Potgieter (NMBM Housing & Land) 
 
From: Sandy Wren [sandy@publicprocess.co.za] 
Sent: 14 May 2012 11:40 AM 
To: 'Schalk Potgieter' 
Subject: Venter Fert Draft Scoping 
  
Hi Schalk 
  
Further to confirm our conversation of this morning, your specific concerns with regards to the impact 
of the proposed activity are as follows: 
  
Visual impacts to surrounding landowners 
Potential odour impacts 
Potential pollution to groundwater 
  
And the impact this may have on game farms in the area.  As noted by you, should the facility be 
fenced in, and game from surrounding farms did not have access to the facility, this would address 
potential direct impacts on game from surrounding farms. 
  
Regards 
  
Sandy Wren 
Public Process Consultants 
PO Box 27688, Greenacres, 6057 
120 Diaz Road, Adcockvale, PE, 6001 
Phone: 041 374 8426 
Fax: 041 373 2002 
Cell: 082 4909 828 
www.publicprocess.co.za 

  

 
Correspondence with Bernard Venter (PPC) 
 
Mr Bernard Venter 
 
Re.: VenterFert Composting Project  
Our telephonic discussion of the morning of 14 May 2012 refers.  With regards to our discussion I 
would like to confirm the following: 

 PPC is aware of the proposed VenterFert Composting project on Farm 715 Uitenhage; and 
has liaised with the PPC national office in this regard. 

 PPC currently has no objections to, or concerns regarding the proposed composting project. 
 
We trust that this is an accurate reflection of our discussion.  Kindly notify us should you not be in 
agreement with the above. 
 
Regards 
 

http://www.publicprocess.co.za/


 

Appendix G            G.35 

Dr Paul-Pierre Steyn (PhD) 
Environmental Scientist 
Public Process Consultants 
PO Box 27688, Greenacres, 6057 
120 Diaz Road, Adcockvale, PE, 6001 
Phone: 041 374 8426 
Fax: 041 373 2002 
Cell: 084 302 8364 
Website: www.publicprocess.co.za 
 

 
Correspondence with Vanessa Lessing (PPC) 
 
From: Vanessa Lessing <Vanessa.Lessing@ppc.co.za> 
Sent: 14 May 2012 12:10 PM 
To: Paul Steyn 
Subject: RE: VenterFert Composting Project Dicussion 
 
Thank you. 
 
Regards 
VANESSA LESSING 
-------------------------------------------- 
Environmental and Sustainability Specialist 
Pretoria Portland Cement Company Ltd 
Tel: +27 (0)41 4862272; Fax: +27 (0)41 4862145; E-mail:vlessing@ppc.co.za 
   
  
From: Paul Steyn [mailto:paul@publicprocess.co.za]   
Sent: 14 May 2012 12:09 PM  
To: Vanessa Lessing  
Subject: Re.: VenterFert Composting Project Dicussion 
 
Hi Vanessa 
 
Re.: VenterFert Composting Project  
Our discussion of this morning regarding the VenterFert Composting project refers.  Please see below  
the transcript of my conversation of 14 May 2012 with Mr Bernard Venter; as discussed.   
 
Kind regards 
Paul-Pierre 
 
From: Paul Steyn [mailto:paul@publicprocess.co.za]   
Sent: 14 May 2012 11:04 AM  
To: 'bventer@ppc.co.za'  
Cc: sandy@publicprocess.co.za; marisa@publicprocess.co.za  
Subject: Re.: VenterFert Composting Project 
 
Mr Bernard Venter 
 
Re.: VenterFert Composting Project  

http://www.publicprocess.co.za/
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Our telephonic discussion of the morning of 14 May 2012 refers.  With regards to our discussion I 
would like to confirm the following: 
* PPC is aware of the proposed VenterFert Composting project on Farm 715 Uitenhage; and has 
liaised with the PPC national office in this regard. 
* PPC currently has no objections to, or concerns regarding the proposed composting project. 
 
We trust that this is an accurate reflection of our discussion.  Kindly notify us should you not be in   
agreement with the above. 
 
Regards 
 
Dr Paul-Pierre Steyn (PhD) 
Environmental Scientist 
Public Process Consultants 
PO Box 27688, Greenacres, 6057 
120 Diaz Road, Adcockvale, PE, 6001 
Phone: 041 374 8426 
Fax: 041 373 2002 
Cell: 084 302 8364 
Website: www.publicprocess.co.za 
 
 

 
Correspondence from Sovereign Foods 
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Comment Forms Received 
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Notes from Meetings Held with NMBM 
 

Notes from Meeting with NMBM 
4 May 2012 
Draft Scoping Report 
 
Darryl Bailey – NMBM Environmental Health: Uitenhage Office 

 The odour associated with poultry manure makes the siting of a poultry manure composting facility 
critical. 

 The smaller sites in the peri-urban areas west of Port Elizabeth are unsuitable for such a facility; 
the area north of Port Elizabeth / Uitenhage is more suitable.  The areas to the south of Port 
Elizabeth are not considered as suitable for such a facility.  

 When the poultry manure is moved the odour problem is the greatest. Due to the rearing cycle on 
broiler farms there is almost always manure being removed. 

 When the poultry manure/compost is mature, the odour is not a problem. I anticipate that problem 
odours from the composted manure will be greatest during the 1st and 2nd month after delivery to 
the composting site. 

 Our experience at a composting facility in St Albans has shown that odour from these facilities can 
reach nuisance levels as far as 5 kilometers away. 

 What may be considered to be an acceptable odour by one individual in an agricultural area, may 
be considered a “nuisance odour” by another in the same area. 

 NMBM would like to consult with other municipalities to ascertain how they have dealt with the 
problems (mitigation of odour) related to similar facilities that have been licensed and are operating 
legally. 

 
Kobus Slabbert – NMBM Environmental Health: Air Quality 

 While dispersion is an important factor in the dissipation of odour, one also needs to consider 
stable atmospheric conditions during which the odour is not dispersed. Both scenarios should 
therefore be modelled in the Air Quality Assessment. 

 The air quality specialist needs to evaluate the impact of the proposed activity (gaseous 
compounds) on the ambient air quality with special reference to the environmental nuisance risks 
(offensive odours), including during temperature inversion conditions, that might lead to a statutory 
offensive odour/public nuisance by nearby neighbours. 

 In terms of legal compliance; if the odour is perceived as a nuisance by a “reasonable person”, the 
generation of such odour represents a contravention of the legislation governing air quality. 

 
Templeton Titima – NMBM Environmental Health: Air Quality 

 The NMBM will require that dispersion modelling is undertaken as part of the air quality specialist 
study. 

 If the facility is going to be open (not enclosed) the applicant will have to consider other mitigation 
measures to control odour. 

 If the facility is not going to be covered, what will an effective mitigation measure for the control of 
odours be? (Investigate what measures have been used in similar facilities).   

 The Air Quality Specialist Assessment must assess the effectiveness of mitigation measures for 
the minimisation/management of odours. 

 
 
 


